506718452 06/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6765270

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DA								
		Name	Name					
KENNETH EUGENE SZ	EKELY			06/15/2021				
				·				
Name:	ASTRA C	STRA CAPITAL INCORPORATED						
Street Address:	2213 NOF	2213 NORTH SHERIDAN WAY, MISSISSAUGA						
City:	ONTARIC	ITARIO						
State/Country:	CANADA	NADA						
Postal Code:	L5K 1A3	1A3						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3							
Property Type		Number						
Application Number: 16		72746						
Application Number:		5248916						
Application Number:		12825137						
	Fax Number:(617)832-7000Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent							
		f that is unsuccessful, it will be						
Phone: 6178		321000						
Email:			tdocketing@foleyhoag.com, pmoy@foleyhoag.com					
Correspondent Name:		EY HOAG LLP						
Address Line 1:								
Address Line 4:	BC	STON, MASSACHUSETTS 022	10-2600					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		EPE-00703, 00702, 00701	EPE-00703, 00702, 00701					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PERRY MOY	PERRY MOY					
SIGNATURE:		/Perry Moy/						
DATE SIGNED:		06/16/2021						
Total Attachments: 4								
—		aration_Assignment_Executed#p	0					
source=EPE-00703_Combined_Declaration_Assignment_Executed#page2.tif								
	ource=EPE-00703_Combined_Declaration_Assignment_Executed#page3.tif ource=EPE-00703 Combined Declaration Assignment Executed#page4.tif							
source=EPE-00703_Comb 	pined_Decl	aration_Assignment_Executed#p	age4.tif					

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. § 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. § 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

As a named inventor, I, <u>Kenneth Eugene Szekely</u> (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a citizen of <u>Canada</u>, whose business address is: <u>300 International Drive</u>; <u>Suite 100</u>, <u>Williamsville</u>, <u>NY 14221</u>, <u>U.S.A.</u>,

hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the patent application entitled:

FURNITURE

This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):

- [x] United States application(s) or PCT international application number(s):
 - U.S. Patent Application No. 16/872746, filed on May 12, 2020,
 - U.S. Patent Application No. 15/248916, filed on August 26, 2016, and
 - U.S. Patent Application No. 12/825137, filed on June 28, 2010.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, <u>Astra Capital Incorporated</u>, existing under the laws of <u>Canada</u> having its principal place of business at:

2213 North Sheridan Way, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5K 1A3 ;

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and all improvements thereto and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

85293051.1

PATENT REEL: 056563 FRAME: 0792

which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and all improvements and embodiments thereto and said United States provisional application or said application for United States Letters Patent, as the case may be, and said invention in all applications based in whole or in part on the aforementioned patent applications, and said invention in all applications claiming priority thereto or converted therefrom, and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof and any supplemental provisional applications, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof (all of the foregoing being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patents Rights"), the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Patent Rights are granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of the Patent Rights, with the right to sue for and collect the same in the sole name of ASSIGNEE or its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, for ASSIGNEE's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, that such right, title and interest is unencumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing,

reissue, reexamination, foreign applications or other such Letters Patent, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE or, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 15th day of JUNE . 20<u>21</u>. Kenneth Eugene Szekely _, 20<u>21</u>, before me personally came <u>KEN</u> SZEKELY JUNE On me known, and known to me to be the individual described and identified in the foregoing ASSIGNMENT, and who executed said ASSIGNMENT, and duly acknowledged to me that she executed the same. WITNESS" Dick van Wyck, B.A., J.D., . J.D. U.M.

^{*} Although witness is preferred, it is not necessary for completion of this Assignment.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

I hereby acknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of: Astra Capital Acorporated

13388 H	Capital/Incorporated /		*	
By:	1 And Sall	Date:	June	15,2021
Name:	Charles and a fair of the second of the			,
Title:	PRESIDENT'S CEO			

85293051.1

RECORDED: 06/16/2021

PATENT REEL: 056563 FRAME: 0795